marine mammals incidental to its geophysical survey activity, as described above.

Dated: October 17, 2023.

Kim Damon-Randall,

Director, Office of Protected Resources, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2023-23298 Filed 10-20-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-22-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Program Comment Plan for Preservation of Pre-1919 Historic Army Housing, Associated Buildings and Structures, and Landscape Features

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Army (Army) is making its Program Comment Plan for Preservation of Pre-1919 Historic Army Housing, Associated Buildings and Structures, and Landscape Features (Army Program Comment Plan) available for public review. The Army Program Comment Plan is located on the Army's website: https://denix.osd.mil/army-pre1919pchh/. This notice of availability for public review of the Army Program Comment Plan initiates the Army's public participation requirements for the Army's proposed *Program Comment* for Preservation of Pre-1919 Historic Army Housing, Associated Buildings and Structures, and Landscape Features (Program Comment).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all comments on the Army Program Comment Plan that are received within 30 days following the date of this publication.

ADDRESSES: Written comments identified by "Army Program Comment Plan" should be submitted to: Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army for Installations, Energy and Environment, ATTN: DASA–ESOH (Dr. David Guldenzopf), 110 Army Pentagon, Room 3E464, Washington, DC 20310, or by email to david.b.guldenzopf.civ@army.mil.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. David Guldenzopf, Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer, (703) 459–7756, david.b.guldenzopf.civ@army.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Program Comment Plan for Preservation of Pre-1919 Historic Army Housing, Associated Buildings and Structures, and Landscape Features.

On 19 September 2023, the Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer notified the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) of the Army's intent to request a Program Comment for Preservation of Pre-1919 Historic Army Housing, Associated Buildings and Structures, and Landscape Features in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) 54 U.S.C. 306108, and 36 CFR 800.14(e). The goal of the Program Comment is to provide the Army compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) 54 U.S.C. 306108, for the repetitive management actions occurring on this large inventory of historic properties by means of the procedures in 36 CFR 800.14(e), in lieu of conducting individual projects reviews under 36 CFR 800.3 through 800.7.

James W. Satterwhite Jr.,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–23342 Filed 10–20–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3711–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER24-100-000]

Adams Solar LLC; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding of Adams Solar LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate tariff, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability, is November 6, 2023

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically may mail similar pleadings to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Hand delivered submissions in docketed proceedings should be delivered to Health and Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal **Register.** the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// www.ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or *OPP@ ferc.gov.*

Dated: October 16, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–23289 Filed 10–20–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P